FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY

AND

THE GREATER PALM BEACH AREA CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN RED CROSS


This FIRST AMENDMENT is hereby made to the Agreement between the School Board of Palm Beach County (“School Board”) and the Greater Palm Beach Area Chapter of the American Red Cross (“American Red Cross”) dated March 1, 2007 (the “Agreement”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the School Board and the American Red Cross desire to amend their Agreement of March 1, 2007,

and


WHEREAS, the Agreement requires an INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD HARMLESS clause.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto intending to be legally bound, agree as follows to amend the Agreement as set for the below:

1. Section 11 of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

Notwithstanding any other agreements, the Greater Palm Beach Area Chapter of the American Red Cross agrees to defend, hold harmless, and indemnify Palm Beach County School Board, the School District, and their respective agents, officers, elected officials and employees from and against any legal liability, including reasonable attorneys fees, in respect to bodily injury, death, and property damage arising from the negligence of the said the Greater Palm Beach Area Chapter in the performance of its responsibilities specified by the March 1, 2007-February 29, 2008 contract.

2.
All other provisions to the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Agreement and this amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall control.


IN WITESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth below.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM


THE GREATER PALM BEACH AREA

BEACH COUNTY




CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN RED








CROSS

By:____________________________________

By:___________________________________

    William G. Graham, School Board Chairman







Date:____________________________


Date:___________________________

By:____________________________________

By:___________________________________

     Arthur C. Johnson, Ph.D., Superintendent





Date:____________________________


Date:___________________________

